

NO. 39333-6-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MICHAEL W. GENDLER,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JOHN R. BATISTE, WASHINGTON STATE PATROL CHIEF;
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPELLANT STATE OF WASHINGTON'S OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

RENE D. TOMISSER, WSBA #17509
SHANNON INGLIS, WSBA #2316
Assistant Attorneys General
P.O. Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6300

03 SEP 11 PM 2:01
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *SM* DEPUTY
CLERK

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....4

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

 A. Procedural History5

 B. History Of The Uniform Police Traffic Collision Reports
 And Collision Reports Database.....7

 C. Description Of The Evolving Collision Records System
 In Washington.....9

 D. The Current Collision Records System.....10

 E. Federal Restrictions On The Use Of Collision Data.....13

V. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....14

 A. Standard Of Review14

 B. Collision Records That Have Been Collected Or
 Compiled For Federal Highway Safety Purposes Are
 Exempt From Public Disclosure When Sought For Use In
 An Action For Damages15

 1. Evolution Of The Privilege Under 23 U.S.C. § 409.....15

 2. *Pierce County v. Guillen*18

 3. Mr. Gendler’s Reliance On RCW 46.52.060 Is
 Misplaced And Would Frustrate The Congressional
 Intent Underlying § 409.....22

4. The Requested Records Are Not Subject To Discovery When Sought For Use In An Action For Damages	23
C. The Court Should Award No Penalties And Fees Where The PRA Action Was Used To Resolve An Evidentiary Dispute Relevant To A Separate Tort Lawsuit And Was Not To Promote Public Access To Records	24
D. Pursuant To RCW 46.52.080 And .083 Accident Reports And The Factual Data Contained In Those Reports Are Confidential.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Clallam County Citizens for Safe Drinking Water
v. City of Port Angeles,*
137 Wn. App. 214, 151 P.3d 1079 (2007)..... 15

Daines v. Spokane County,
111 Wn. App. 342, 44 P.3d 909 (2002)..... 24, 25, 26

Dawson v. Daly,
120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993)..... 24

Gendler v. State,
King County Superior Court, Cause No. 09-2-00428-2 1

Guillen v. Pierce County,
144 Wn. 2d 696, 31 P.3d 628 (2001)..... 19, 27

Long v. Louisiana Dept. of Transportation and Dev.,
916 So.2d 87 (2005)..... 20

Pierce County v. Guillen,
537 U.S. 129, 123 S. Ct. 720,
154 L. Ed. 2d 610 (2003)..... passim

Shellenbarger v. Brigman,
101 Wn. App. 339, 3 P.3d 211 (2000)..... 15

Soter v. Cowles Publ'g Co.,
162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007)..... 24

Vega v. State of New York,
804 N.Y.S. 2d 229 (N.Y. Ct. Cl., 2005) 20

Statutes

23 U.S.C. § 130..... 2, 8

23 U.S.C. § 144..... 2, 8

23 U.S.C. § 148.....	18
23 U.S.C. § 152.....	passim
23 U.S.C. § 409.....	passim
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, Pub. L. No 102-240, 105 Stat. 1914	17
National Highway System Designation Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-59, 109 Stat. 568.....	17
RCW 42.56.290	24
RCW 46.52.030	27
RCW 46.52.040	27
RCW 46.52.070	27
RCW 46.52.080	27
RCW 46.52.083	27

Other Authorities

United States Dep't. of Transp. and Dev., <i>Secretary's Annual Report on Highway Safety Improvement Programs</i> (1986).....	14, 16
--	--------

Regulations

23 C.F.R. § 924.9(a)(1), (2)	16
33 Fed. Reg. 16337 (Nov. 7, 1968); 33 Fed. Reg. 16560-64 (Nov. 14, 1968).....	16
33 Fed. Reg. 16560-64 (Nov. 14, 1968).....	16
